
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

25 May 2018

Executive

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 5 June 2018 in Committee Room One, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set 
out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Richard Wills
Head of Paid Service

Membership of the Executive
(8 Members of the Council)

Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council)

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader)

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management

Public Document Pack





EXECUTIVE AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 5 JUNE 2018

Item Title Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference

Pages

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Councillors' Interests 

3 Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors 

4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
1 May 2018 

5 - 12

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE 

5 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
on the health of the people of Lincolnshire 2017 
(To receive a report from the Director of Public 
Health, which invites the Executive to receive the 
Annual Report on the Health of the People of 
Lincolnshire from the Interim Director of Public 
Health and consider the recommendations 
included in each chapter)

I015798 13 - 58

6 Representation on Outside Bodies 
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Environment and Economy, which invites 
members to consider the Outside Body List 
applicable to the Executive as detailed at 
Appendix A, and to note the appointment changes 
by the Leader and Executive Councillors since 6 
June 2017, as detailed at Appendices B and C to 
the report)

I015730 59 - 72

ITEMS REFERRED FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

7 Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy 
Scrutiny Review - Final Report 
(To receive a report from the Director responsible 
for Democratic Services, which invites the Executive 
to consider the scrutiny review on the Impact of the 
Part Night Street Lighting Policy and to make 
arrangements to respond to the report by 5 
September 2018)

73 - 118



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall
Direct Dial 01522 552113
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

EXECUTIVE
1 MAY 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management).

Councillors R B Parker (Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) and 
M A Whittington (Executive Support Councillor for Resources and Communications) 
were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes (Executive Director, Children's Services), Jason Davenport (Payroll 
Consultant), Glen Garrod (Executive Director of Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Stephen Jack (Lincolnshire 
Wolds Countryside Service Manager), Andrew McLean (Service Manager 
Commissioning), Chris Miller (Team Leader for Countryside Services), Pete Moore 
(Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Sophie Reeve (Chief 
Commercial Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills (Head of Paid Service and Executive Director, 
Environment and Economy).

71    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

72    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

73    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
EXECUTIVE
1 MAY 2018

74    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 4 APRIL 
2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 4 April 2018 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

75    CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES RE-PROVISION

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Children's 
Services, which summarised the work undertaken in reviewing the future provision of 
those services delivered by Serco under the Corporate Support Services contract 
when the initial term expires at the end of March 2020.

Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial Officer), Andrew McLean (Chief Commissioning 
Officer), John Wickens (Head of IMT) and Jason Davenport (Payroll Consultant) were 
in attendance for this item.

The Chief Commercial Officer introduced the report which provided the Executive 
with the following information:-

 Background;
 Performance;

- Overview;
- Key Performance Indicators (KPIs);
- Market alternatives to an extension of the
[...]
 2020, 
subject to satisfactory assurances being received; and

(3) That approval be given to the entering into of a public-public co-operation with 
Herefordshire County Council to provide access to Hoople Limited's Business 
World ERP for Lincolnshire County Council's Finance function, accountancy, 
financial administration and Adult Care Finance services from the 1 April 2020, 
subject to satisfactory assurances being received.

(4) That the Executive Director of Children's Services, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Executive Councillor for Community Safety and 
People Management, be delegated authority to take all decisions necessary to 
ensure the entering into of the above shared service arrangements described 
in (2) and (3) above to include the entering into of the shared service 
agreement itself and delivery of services from the 1 April 2020 but only once 
the requirements of paragraph 40 of the Report have been met.

(5) That approval be given to the carrying out of market engagement and all 
ancillary activity with IT providers.  

Page 9



6
EXECUTIVE
1 MAY 2018

76    FORMAL ADOPTION OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE WOLDS AREA OF 
OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018-2023

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Environment 
and Economy, which informed the Executive of the outcome of a review of the 
Lincolnshire Wolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan and set 
out the recommended changes to the Plan. 

The Lincolnshire Wolds Countryside Service Manager advised that under the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Legislation (CROW Act 2000), the County Council 
had a statutory duty to produce and review a five yearly management plan for the 
Lincolnshire Wolds AONB.   

The Management Plan had four sections, which included: Protecting the Wolds; 
Discovering the Wolds; Sustaining the Wolds; and Making it Happen.  There were 
19 objectives; 78 policies and 180+ actions to help protect, enhance a
[...]
to the health of the 
population of Lincolnshire. 

 
 

Recommendation(s):   
That the Executive receive the Annual Report on the Health of the People of 
Lincolnshire from the Interim Director of Public Health and consider the 
recommendations included in each chapter. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: None 

 

Reasons for Recommendation:   
This is a statutory annual report and the Executive is asked to note its 
recommendations. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

One of the statutory duties of each local authority director of public health is to 
produce an independent report on the state of the health of the people they 
serve on an annual basis. 
 
The report is produced by the DPH and his team as a product which is 
independent of the local authority but the best of these reports is produced in 
close consultation with colleagues across the local health and care system. 
 
The 2017 DPH Annual Report covers two topics that are high on the agenda for 
local organisations locally:   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 A chapter on the case for investing in prevention in support of the 
Lincolnshire Health and Care System's need to shift investment into proven 
prevention interventions 
 

 A chapter renewing the focus on the biological and environmental threats to 
people's health and the systems in place to track these hazards and protect 
Lincolnshire people from harm. 

 
The report is commended to the Executive for consideration, debate and 
commissioning of any actions they would like to see taken forward. 

 
This report will be published electronically, and connected to the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment evidence warehouse as well as being presented to a range 
of NHS and local government bodies for consideration. 
 
Its recommendations to the system of health and care organisations are: 
 
1. The Sustainability and Transformation Partnership should review its 

approach to planning and investing in those areas of preventative service 
where evidence of effect is i
[...]
nicable 
diseases and their risk factors: an overview of systematic 
reviews, BMC Public Health,  15: 914

Stroke Association, (2018) Atrial fibrillation, available from 
<https://www.stroke.org.uk/what-is-stroke/are-you-at-
risk-of-stroke/atrial-fibrillation> [Accessed 13/03/18] a

Page 57



40

Stroke Association, (2018) Understand stroke, available 
from <http://www.stroke.org/understand-stroke/what-
stroke> [Accessed 13/03/18] b

Van Dijk, H.M., Cramm, J.M., Van Exel, J.O.B. and 
Nieboer, A.P. (2014) The ideal neighbourhood for ageing 
in place as perceived by frail and non-frail community-
dwelling older people, Ageing and Society, 35(8), 1771-
95

Ventola, CL., (2015) The antibiotic resistance crisis: part 
1: causes and threats. P T, 40(4): 277-83

Victor, C.R. and Bowling, A., (2012) A longitudinal 
analysis of loneliness among older people in Great 
Britain, Journal of Psychology, 146(3), 313-331

Victor, C.R., Scambler, S.J., Bowling, A.N.N., and 
Bond, J., (2005) The prevalence of, and risk factors for, 
loneliness in later life: a survey of older people in Great 
Britain, Ageing 
and Society, 25(6), 357-75

Wiles, J.L., Leibing, A., Guberman, N., Reeve, J. and 
Allen, R.E.S., (2012) The meaning of ‘Ageing in Place’ to 
older people, Gerontologist, 52(2), 357-66

World Health Organisation, (2010) Environment and 
health risks: a review of the influence and effects of 
social inequalities, available from <http://www.euro.who.
int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0003/78069/E93670.pdf> 
[Accessed Jan 2018]

Page 58



 
Executive 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Executive Director responsible for 
Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 June 2018 

Subject: Representation on Outside Bodies 

Decision Reference: l015730  

Key decision? No  
 

Summary:  

To consider the Outside Body List applicable to the Executive as detailed at 
Appendix A, and to note the appointment changes by the Leader and Executive 
Councillors since 6 June 2017, as detailed at Appendices B and C. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive 

1. Considers the Outside Body list at Appendix A and approves the list or 
makes amendments to it. 
 

2. Notes the current appointments made by the Leader and Executive 
Councillors under delegated authority as set out in Appendices B and C 
to the report. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. To not make appointment to the outside bodies as detailed. 
 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To continue to provide Council representation on organisations, as part of the 
County Council's community leadership role. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Council's Constitution provides for appointment to joint committees of more 
than one local authority and those bodies the membership of which is politically 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



balanced, to be made by the County Council, and such appointments were made 
on 19 May 2017 for the Council term. 
 
Under Part 3 of the Council's Constitution the Executive has responsibility to make 
appointments to all other outside bodies. 
 
This report seeks consideration by the Executive of the appointments set out in 
Appendix A and either approval of the appointments set out in Appendix A or 
approval of the amendments the Executive would wish to make to the Appendix. 
 
The report also provides information for noting as to the appointments made by the 
Leader of the Council and Executive Councillors under delegated authority (see 
Appendix B and Appendix C).  The two Appendices B and C show the following 
changes made since these were last provided to the Executive in June 2017 
 
Appointments delegated to the Leader of the County Council (Appendix B) 
 
The following appointment changes have been made: 
 

 Historic Environment Advisory Panel – Councillor B Aron was replaced by 
Councillor L A Cawrey 

 Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust – Council of Governors 
(Stakeholder Group) Councillor Mrs K Cook was appointed as the Council's 
second r
[...]
e for Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 05 June 2018 

Subject: 
Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny 
Review – Final Report 

Decision Reference: N/A 

Key decision? No 
 

Summary:  

On 26 April 2018, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board approved the 
attached scrutiny report on the 'Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy 
Scrutiny Review' for submission to the Executive.  The report makes a total of 
five recommendations.  The Executive is requested to receive the report and 
make arrangements for responding to the report by 5 September 2018.  This is to 
comply with the legal requirement contained in the Local Government Act 2000 
section 9FE requiring the Executive to respond within two months. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the Executive consider the scrutiny review on Impact of the Part Night 
Street Lighting Policy 

 
2) That the Executive make arrangements to respond to the report by 5 

September 2018.  The Executive is requested to ask the relevant Executive 
Councillor: 

 
(a) to indicate in the response which recommendations have been accepted; 

and  
 

(b) where recommendations are accepted, to bring forward an action plan 
for their implementation. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

The Executive is legally required to respond to the report within two months.  The 
Executive has the option to accept or not accept each of the recommendations 
included in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for Recommendation: 

To comply with the legislative and constitutional requirement on the Executive to 
consider and respond to reports from overview and scrutiny committees within two 
months. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board agreed at its meeting on 27 July 
2017 to undertake a scrutiny review on the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy. The purpose of the scrutiny review was to look at the impact of the change 
in the Street Lighting Policy to turn street lights off in certain areas at midnight. The 
review considered a number of different areas where there may have been an 
impact, either positive or negative, as a result of this change. 
 
The main lines of enquiry for the scrutiny review were as follows: 
 

1. To consider key national and local documents and guidance in relation to 
the Part Night Street Lighting Policy. 

2. To examine the impact of switching off street lights at midnight on different 
areas such as on the environment; crime rates; fears about safety and 
crime; emergency services; health and public health services. 

3. To consider data and substantiated evidence, such as crime rate figures, 
accident data, complaint figures, and exemption requests, regarding the 
impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy. 

4. To consider the wider economic impact of Part Night Street Lighting on 
business, including the impact on the night time economy. 

5. To invite the views of members of the public, County Councillors, district 
councils and parish/town councils regarding the perceived impact on crime 
rates, and fears of crime and safety. 

6. To conduct comparisons with other Local Authorities who have also 
changed their street lighting policy to incorporate part night lighting. 

7. To investigate potential savings or cost implications arising from any 
proposed changes to the Part Night Street Lighting Policy within the 
allocated budget. 

 
The attached report on Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny 
Review was approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at its 
meeting on 26 April 2018.   
 
The report reflects the work of one of the Council's Scrutiny Panels, which 
comprised of eight non-Executive Councillors.  The membership of the Scrutiny 
Panel comprised Councillor(s): Mrs A M Newton (Chairman), S R Kirk (Vice-
Chairman), G E Cullen, D McNally, P A Skinner, A N Stokes, M J Storer and Mrs R 
H Trollope-Bellew. 
 
The review considered a n
[...]
edback should be considered by the Executive in responding to 
the Report. 

 

Crime and Disorder 
 
Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in its area (including anti-social and other behaviour adversely affecting 
the local environment), the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its 
area and re-offending in its area 
 

 
 
 
 

The Scrutiny Review Report contains data and feedback concerning the impacts of 
the existing policy including its impact on crime and anti-social behaviour and fear 
of crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
This data and feedback should be considered by the Executive in responding to 
the Report. 

Page 76



3. Conclusion
 
In accordance with section 9FE of the Local Government Act 2000 this Report 
constitutes notice from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board requiring 
the Executive to consider the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy 
Scrutiny Review report and to provide and publish a response to the Board 
indicating what, if any, action the Executive proposes to make.  The Executive is 
requested to make arrangements to respond to the report by 5 September 2018. 
 
 

4. Legal Comments: 
 

The Report introduces the results of a scrutiny review on the Impact of the Part 
Night Street Lighting Policy. The Report is submitted under section 10 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the Constitution. The Report contains 
a notice from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board under section 9FE of 
the Local Government Act 2000 and the Executive is required by section 9FE(5) 
of that Act to comply with the requirements specified in the notice. 
 

 

5. Resource Comments: 
 

There are no significant financial implications arising from the recommendations 
in this report, i.e. for the E
[...]
intentionally left blank



1 
  

Impact of the Part Night 

Street Lighting Policy 

Scrutiny Review 
 

April 2018 

Page 81



2 

Contents 

 

  Page 

   

 Foreword 3 

   

1. Executive summary 4 

   

2. Introduction 7 

   

3. Background 10 

   

4. Other local authorities part night lighting arrangements 14 

   

5. Engagement during the review 17 

   

6. Analysis 18 

   

7. Outcomes and recommendations 29 

   

8. Contributors to the review 35 

   

 References and appendices 36 

   

 Appendix A – Summary of Recommendations 37 

   

 
  

Page 82



3 

Foreword 

 
This review has looked at the impact of the change in the 
Street Lighting Policy to turn street lights off in certain 
areas between midnight and 6am. The review has 
considered topics including the environment, road 
collisions, crime rates, fears about safety and crime, 
emergency services, health and public health services, the 
impact on businesses and the night time economy. 
 
A key aim of this review has been to ensure that the 
Council's Street Light Policy in relation to part night lighting 
is being managed to minimise any adverse impact on the 
communities in Lincolnshire affected by the changes. 

 
The views of the public and partner organisations have been at the heart of this 
review and I and the Scrutiny Panel would like to express our thanks to everyone 
who has contributed.  
 
Lincolnshire remains one of the safest areas in the country, however this review has 
highlighted that while at this stage there is no clear link between part night lighting 
and an increase in crime, there here has been a negative public perception in the 
sense of an increased fear of crime in some areas.  
 
The Scrutiny Panel hopes that this report will present a practical way forward to deal 
with the issues and concerns raised through this process and address the concerns 
and worries of residents in Lincolnshire going forward.  
 
I would like to thank the Scrutiny Review member
[...]
uncil and Town/Parish/District Councils to support local communities 
restore full night lighting should to be available where there is a genuine local 
concern. 
  

Page 86



7 

2. Introduction 

 
2.1 Establishment of the scrutiny review panel 
 
On 27 July 2017, the County Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
approved a scrutiny review to ascertain the impact of the part night street lighting 
policy. Following this the membership of the scrutiny panel was confirmed and 
discussions involving the respective chairmen and key participants took place to 
provide detail on the direction of the review. 
 
On 30 November 2017 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board endorsed the 
terms of reference for the ‘Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny 
Review’ as per Article 6.10 of the County Council’s Constitution. 
 

The membership of the Scrutiny Panel comprised: 

 
 

Councillor Angela Newton 
(Chairman) 

Spalding West 

 
 

Councillor Stephen Kirk 
(Vice-Chairman) 
Skegness South 

 
 

Councillor Graham Cullen 
Mablethorpe 

 
 

Councillor Daniel McNally 
Saltfleet and the Cotes 

 
 

Councillor Paul Skinner 
Boston Coastal 

 
 

Councillor Adam Stokes 
Grantham South 

 
 

Councillor Mark Storer 
Ruskington 

 
 

Councillor Mrs Rosemary 
Trollope-Bellew 

Deepings West and Rural 

 

 
 

Page 87



8 

2.2 Scope of the review 
 
This review has considered the impact of the change in the Street Lighting Policy to 
turn street lights off in certain areas between midnight and 6am. The review has 
considered a number of different areas where there may have been an impact, either 
positive or negative, as a result of this change and has proposed a number of 
recommendations based on its findings where improvements could be made.  
 
Main Lines of Enquiry 
 

1. To consider key national and local documents and guidance in relation to the 
Part Night Street Lighting Policy.  

2. To examine the impact of switching off street lig
[...]
ee  

2 That the Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership ensures data 
regarding street lighting levels is captured and reported as 
part of an analysis of road safety and collisions. And, for 
this data to be reported and considered by Lincolnshire 
County Council's Public Protection and Communities 
Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis. 

Road Safety and 
Collisions 

 Lincolnshire Road Safety 
Partnership 

 Public Protection and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee 

3 That the Executive considers formalising the list of 
exemption sites as part of the County Council Street 
Lighting Policy and include an additional exemption for 
community public access defibrillator sites where requested 
by local communities. 

Impact on 
Emergency Services 

 Street Lighting team (Technical 
Services) 

4 That the Executive endorse working between the County 
Council and other agencies to plan communication activity 
with the public to reassure and address the cause of fears 
of crime surrounding the change to part night street lighting. 
And, to develop an action plan and work to reduce these 
fears and change public perceptions. 

Social Impact & 
Personal Safety 

 TBC 

5 That the Executive considers the County Council 
developing an appropriate protocol to enable local 
communities (through Town/Parish/District Councils) to 
financially support street lighting to be upgraded to LED and 
reinstated to full night operation on request and as part of 
routine maintenance. 

Public Engagement  Street Lighting team (Technical 
Services) 

  

P
age 117



 

 

 

 

 

This report is issued by: 

Lincolnshire County Council Democratic Services 
 

 

 

You can contact us in the following ways: 

 

By Post: 

Democratic Services, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 

 

By email: 

scrutiny@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Website: 

www.lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 1 May 2018
	5 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health on the health of the people of Lincolnshire 2017
	Appendix A

	6 Representation on Outside Bodies
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy Scrutiny Review - Final Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE
5 JUNE 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL)

Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor 
for Community Safety and People Management)

Councillors: Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE and R B Parker attended the 
meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's Services), Cheryl Hall 
(Democratic Services Officer), John Monk (Group Manager (Design Services)), Pete 
Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny 
Officer), Professor Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills (Head of Paid 
Service and Executive Director, Environment and Economy).

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and 
E J Poll. 

2    DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

3    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

There were no announcements. 

4    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 1 MAY 2018

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 May 2018 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 



2
EXECUTIVE
5 JUNE 2018

5    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ON THE 
HEALTH OF THE PEOPLE OF LINCOLNSHIRE 2017

Consideration was given to a report from Derek Ward (Director of Public Health), 
which invited the Executive to receive the Annual Report on the Health of the People 
of Lincolnshire which had been produced by Tony McGinty (Interim Director of Public 
Health), and consider the recommendations included in each chapter. 

The Director of Public Health presented the report to the Executive and in doing so 
highlighted that the Annual Report had covered two topics that were high on the 
agenda for local organisations locally: a chapter on the potential of prevention; and a 
chapter on renewing the focus on the biological and environmental threats to 
people's health and the systems in place to track those hazards and protect 
Lincolnshire from harm. 

The importance of exercise in reducing the risk of certain life-long conditions was 
discussed and it was queried how the Director of Public Health intended on 
encouraging an increase in levels of physical activity.  It was highlighted that a whole 
system approach would be required to achieve the largest impact.  However, 
targeted work would be carried out aimed at children and young people to encourage 
the Daily Mile; middle-aged adults would be encouraged to increase their levels of 
physical activity; and older people could be encouraged to undertake chair-based 
exercises.  

The Global Challenge, which is currently taking place, was highlighted as a good 
example of a way in which to encourage an increase in physical activity through 
working in Teams and submitting daily step counts.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Report on the Health of the People of Lincolnshire from the 
Interim Director of Public Health be received. 

6    REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director with responsibility for 
Democratic Services, which invited the Executive to consider the Outside Body List 
applicable to the Executive, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, and to note the 
appointment changes by the Leader and Executive Councillors since 6 June 2017, as 
detailed at Appendices B and C to the report. 

It was agreed that the Member of the Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership be amended from Councillor A Bridges to Councillor B M Dobson, as the 
newly appointed Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee. 

It was advised that the appointments to organisations, as detailed in Appendix B be 
delegated to the Leader of the Council and Appendix C be delegated to the 
Executive Councillor listed, and circulated to all County Councillors once finalised. 



3
EXECUTIVE
5 JUNE 2018

RESOLVED

(1) That the Outside Body list, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 
approved subject to the Member of the Greater Lincolnshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership Company Limited being amended from Councillor 
A Bridges to Councillor B M Dobson.

(2) That appointments to organisations, as detailed in Appendix B to the 
report, be delegated to the Leader of the Council, and circulated to all 
County Councillors for information.

(3) That appointments to organisations, as detailed in Appendix C to the 
report, be delegated to the Executive Councillor listed, and circulated to all 
County Councillors for information.

7    IMPACT OF THE PART NIGHT STREET LIGHTING POLICY SCRUTINY 
REVIEW - FINAL REPORT

A report from the Director with responsibility for Democratic Services was considered, 
which presented the Executive with the Scrutiny Panel's final report following its 
scrutiny review into the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.  Attached at 
Appendix A to the report was a copy of the Final Report of the Scrutiny Panel. 

The Scrutiny Panel was chaired by Councillor Mrs A M Newton.  The Scrutiny Panel 
had also included Councillors S R Kirk (Vice-Chairman), G E Cullen, D McNally, P A 
Skinner, A N Stokes, M J Storer and R Trollope-Bellew.  The scrutiny review had 
been carried out between October 2017 and April 2018. 

The Executive was asked to make arrangements to respond to the report by 5 
September 2018.  

Councillor Mrs A M Newton (Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel) presented the report to 
the Executive, alongside the Group Manager (Design Services) and the Scrutiny 
Officer.  The Executive was advised that the purpose of the review was to look at the 
impact of the change in the Street Lighting Policy to turn street lights off in certain 
areas between midnight and 6.00 am.  The review had considered topics including 
the environment; road collisions; crime rates; fears about safety and crime; 
emergency services; health; public health services; the impact on businesses; and 
the night time economy.  

The views of the public and partner organisations had been sought as part of the 
review and the Chairman took the opportunity to thank all those who had completed 
the online questionnaire, of which circa 5,300 responses had been received.  

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel thanked the members and officers involved in 
the scrutiny review.  The Chairman presented each of the five scrutiny panel 
recommendations to the Executive.  



4
EXECUTIVE
5 JUNE 2018

The Executive supported, in principle, the five recommendations as detailed within 
the report.  However, it was suggested that the Executive Councillor for Community 
Safety and People Management liaised with Lincolnshire Police, to ascertain whether 
it would be possible for their recording systems to be adjusted to enable the 
recording of lighting conditions for when crime had occurred.  It was highlighted that 
the content of the recording system was centrally imposed and it was therefore 
unclear as to whether an adjustment could be possible.  In response, the Chairman 
of the Scrutiny Panel advised that the Panel had been advised by the Chief 
Constable that this could be implemented. 

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board highlighted that the 
final report had been considered by the Board at its meeting on 26 April 2018.  The 
comments of the Board were detailed on 77 and 78 of the Executive report.  

RESOLVED

(1) That the Scrutiny Review on the Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting 
Policy be received. 

(2) That the Executive supports, in principle, the five recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Review, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 

(3) That the Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People 
Management be requested to respond to the report by 5 September 2018:

(a) to indicate in the response which recommendations have been accepted; 
and

(b) where recommendations are accepted, to bring forward an action plan for 
their implementation. 

The meeting closed at 11.15 am.


